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AVVERTENZE: Leqgere aftentumente e owertenze che EM_SS in questo manugle di installazione TV, in guanto contengono impor-
tunti indicazioni sul posizionamenta & sulla corretto instullazione dell‘antenna & le caratteristiche tecniche dei sequenti articali: 2221 (hori
zon), 1333 (destination), (3779 (panoroma), T480 (oosis).

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA" Noi, GLOMEX s1, dichiorioma sotta ln nostro esclusiva responsobilitd che i prodot-
112221 (horizon), 333 (destinotion), (3779 (panorama), T4B0 (oasis), sona conformi alle disposizioni defla seguente Diretfiva ﬁ m
del Consiglio: 89 /336,/EEC.

AVVERTENZE PER LO SMALTIMENTO: Lo presenza di un contenifore  mobile sharafo segnola che oll‘interno
dell’Unione Europen il prodotto & soggetto a raccoltn speciole alla fine del ciclo di vitn. Oltre che ol presente dispositivo, tale narma

si applico o tutfi gli occesson confrassegnofi do questo simbolo. A fine vita non gettore questo opparecchio jmms normale raccalto
dei ifiuti, ma portarlo presso uno dei punti di ruccolfo outerizzefi. n questo modo confribuirai o preservare I'ombiente .

CONTENTS: Fease, read carefully the instuctions which follow in this installation manual tv, becouse it contains imporfant infor-
mation on the positioning and the comect installution of the ontenna ond the technical specifications of the following items: 2221 (hori
zon), 1333 (destination), (3779 (panorama), T480 (oasis).

CONFORMITY DECLARATION: We, GLOMEX sil, declare under our exclusive respansibility that the items 2221 (hori

saﬁawmamm:_s_aa\mm_:c,_,.E._caae\:maaaz‘4_3em:_:28__%5aﬂ_s%na:_wa51”_?2_:@?@33 ﬁ m
of the council: 89/334 /EEC.

_Zmamcnﬂ_OZ_nOmj._mOm>_Z_ZO”?EE:SD_:g:mns%_ms__a__ﬁ_a_ma__:a_%3%5883533
the product is subject to special collection ot the end of the cycle of life. Furthermare, to this present %9__8. such rule opplies him-

self ta oll the accessaries marked by this symbol. Do not throw the applionce awoy with the normal household waste ot the end “¢=
of this life , but hond it in ot an official 3_«235 point for recycling. By doing this you will help to preserve the enviranment.

INSTRUCTION: §'il vaus plait, lisez soigneusement les insfructions qui suivent dans cette TV de monuel d'instollation, porce qu'i
confient des infermations impertantes sur e positionnement et 'installation correcte de |'ontenne et les caroctéristiques technigues des
urficles suivonts - 7221 (horizon), 2333 (destination), (3779 (ponorama), T4B0 (onsis).

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE: Nous, GLOMEX sil, déclorons sous notre responsabilité exclusive que les artices :
1221 (horizon), 7333 (destination), (3779 {ponoroma), T480 (oasis). lls carrespondent ous dispasitions de lo Directive suivante du

conseil : 89 /336/EEC. h m

INSTRUCTION POUR LE DRAINAGE: Lo présence de signaux o conteneurs mobiles défendus qu'a |'intérieur

de I'Union (du Syndicat) européenne le produit est soumis d la collection (ou ramassoge) spéciale & lo fin du cycle de vie. En oure, @ ce
dispositif présent, une felle régle(outorité) s opplique i faus les occessoites marqués par ce symbole. Ne jetez pas |'apparel en fin de vie
ovec Jes ordures ménagéres, mais déposiez-le @ un endroit prévu @ cet affoit par les pouvairs publics pour son recyclage. Vous nide- =7
raz, ainsi, o protéger ["envirannement, \Mw.m/

INSTRUCCIOMNES: lea atentomente los instrucciones de este manual de instalocidn de TV, yo que contiene importantes indico-
ciones sobre el pasicionamiento y la correcta instalucion de lo antena, osi como los caracteristicos técnicas de los siguientes arficulos: 2221
(horizan), 7333 (destination), C3779 (panoroma), T480 (oasis)

Dmﬁrpﬂ_OZDmOOZmOm?‘._U}UN2338_m:ugmxm__h%ﬁ_aaaa_E_,o:cmm_a_uauaﬁu%sﬁ__a u_._m _cm;:q
ductos 2221 (horizon), 7333 (destination), (3779 {punorama}, T480 (oasis) cumplen con los disposiciones de la Directiva

il
(onsejo B9 /336/EEC n m

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL DESECHOQ: Lo presencio de lo sefinl de un contenedor tochado significa que en el teritorio de
I Unitin Eurapen el producto estd sujeta o o normativa de recogido especial de desechos ol finolizar su diclo de vida. A parte del presente dispo-
sifivo, In normativa se aplica o todos los occesorios marcadas con este simbolo. Al finalizar el ciclo de vida del producto no lo eche en un =
contenedor. Depositelo en un punto autorizado de recogida de desechos. De este moda cantrbuird o preservar el medio ambiente. m

WARNHINWEISE: Bitte lesen Sie mit Aufmerksamkeit olle Hinweisungen von dieser TV-Betriebsanleitung. Die sind von grafiter
Bedeutung fiir die korrekte Instolierung und Positionieren der Antenne und beschreiben die Technische Eigenschaften von folgenden
Produkten: 7221 (horizon), 2333 (destination), (3779 (panorama), T480 {oasis).

EC-UBEREINSTIMMUNGSERKLARUNG: Wi, GLOMEX SRL, erkldren in alleiniger Vesantwortung, dass die Produkfe
1221 (horizan), 1333 (destinafion), (3779 (panorama), T4B0 (oasis), die EG-RICHTLINIE 89 /336/EEC dbereinstimmen. ﬁ m

HINWEISE ZUR ABFALLENTSORGUNG

WARNUNG: Dieses Symbol bedeutet in der EU, dass dos Produkt an Sendermillentsorgungsanlage am Ende seines Lebenszyklus gerichtet
sain soll. Entsorgen Sie bitte nicht dieses Produkt in [hrem nicht getrennten Housmill. Bitte richten Sie sich an spezialisierte Sammelstellen
bei Ihver Gemeinde. Wo sich in ihrem Stodt- oder Landkreis Sommelstellen befinden, erfrogen Sie bitte bei ihren drtlichen Abfall ~e=
und Umweltbehiirden. Mitmachen — Umwelt schijtzen. \m
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MOBILE OMNI-DIRECTIONAL TV ANTENNA
ANALOG AND DIGITAL TV

ANTENNA TV OMNI-DIREZIONALE
ANTENNE TV OMNI-DIRECTIONNELLE

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:

* Angle of reception: 360"

* Frequency range: 40/890 MHz
* Noise Factor: 2.2 db

+ Gain Average: 26 db

* Impedance: 750hms

* Amplifier adjustable gain

+ Power consumption : 20 mA

* Power Supply: 12V dc

* Base diameter: 25 mm. (17)

* Disc diemeter: 250 mm. (107)
* Height: 120 mm, (57)

* Welght: 350 grs. (12 Ox)

* TV Set Max: 2

+ Construction material:

UV resistant ASA

| Z333/€3779/7480 Features ;)

12 Vaolts

* Terminotion: connectors F

ANALOG AND DIGITAL TV

ANTENNA TV OMNI-DIREZIONALE
ANTENNE TV OMNI-DIRECTIONNELLE
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5 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
= Angle of reception: 360"

* Frequency range: 40/890 MHz
* Noise Foctor: 2.1 db

+ Gain Average: 27.5 db

* Impedance: 75chms

+ Amplifier adjustable gain

* Power consumption : 45 mA

* Power Supply: 12V dc

= Base di 1 25 mm. (1%)

* Disc diameter: 370 mm. (147)
* Helght: 185mm, (7"1/2)

* Weight: 900 grs. (2 Lb)

* TV Set Max: 2

* Canstruction materiak

UV resistant ASA

* Termination: connectors F

y

MOBILE DIRECTIONAL TV ANTENNA
ANALOG AND DIGITAL TV

Mlesel,
7388 . ANTENNA TV DIRETTIVA

ANTENNE TV DIRECTIONNELLE

TECHMICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
= Angle of reception:

55° UHF horizentol polorization
180" VHF herizontol polarization

* Frequency range: 170/220 MHx
(VHF) 470/860MHz (UHF)

* Antenna gain: 5dB(VHF) 8dB{UHF)

* impedance: T50hm

+ Amplifier Gain Averoge: 26dB

* Amplifier Nolse Factor: 2.2dB

+ Amplifier adjustable gain

* Power consumption 20 mA max

*« Power Supply: 12V de anly

* Dimension

Lenght 470 mm
Width 680 mm
* Haight: 50 mm.
* Weight: 0.9 Kg.
* Construction material:

Horizanial polorization

UV resistont ASA

M s5m -wo &w

* Termination: conneciors F




T196 Supporto Ventosa / Suction Pad Mount
Support de Suction

ATENZIONE

Tale supporte-ventoso & da utlizzore esclu-
sivamente quando il veicola nan & in movk
mento. Prima di procedere ollinstollzione
del supportoventosa, scegliere con cura lo
sizione nello qsw si-desidern fissare
oggette in questione. Questo supporto-
venfosa & do utilizzare esclusivomente su
superfici pulite, asciutte, lisce e non-parase.
E" utilizzabile sio su E%&n_ mefalliche sio
su quelle in vetro. Com _.__.m_ﬂsw_ di
temperatura superiore o 10 gradi fra
il m__.__a_s e lu notte I"oderenza della
ventosa potrebbe ridursi sino o non

garantire la tenuta del supporto.

POSITIONAMENTO

1. Una volta verificato che la leva sia rivolia
versa ['olfo, posizionore il supporto-ventoso
dove si desidern e fore pressione con due dita
sulla guomizione ner in modo che oderisco
bene alla superficie. (Nel coso in cui il suppar:
foventosa non aderisca bene ollo superficie,
pulire quest'uifima can un panno leggermen:
te imbevuta di olcohol. Lasciare osciugare la
superfcie, quindi riprovare) (Fig. 1)

2. Confinvando o fenere premuto con ung
mano, abbassare la leva in modo do complet-
re l'istallazione del supportoventosa. (FigZ.)
3. Possore il covo doll'afto nell'opposito
spuzio & farla uscire loteralmente. (Fig.3)
4. Posizionare |'antenna sul supporto verr
tosa quindi sfringere o vite con il cacciovite
come in figura. (Fig.4)

Fig. 3

ATTENCION

This sucfion pad mount must exclusively
use when the vehicle is not in movement,
Before proceeding fo the installation of the
suction pod mount, choose with core the
position where you desire to fix it. This suc-
tion pod maunt is to exclusively use on
clean, dry, smoath and not-porous surtaces.
It suifs both metallic surfaces and those in
gloss. If there o femperatures
range higher than 10 degrees bet-
ween the day and the night the
adherence of the suction pad could
be reduced till not to guarantee its
estate of the support.

POSITIONING

1. Once checked that the lever is fumed
upward, position the suction pad mount
where you want fo install it and making pres-
sure with two fingers on the black gosket so
that sticks well fo the surface. (If the suction
pad mount doesn't sfick well to the surfoce,
clean this lost with a cloth shightly seaked of
alcohol and leave it fo dry). (Fig.1)

2. Keeping on holding pressed with o hand,
ond with e offier ane, lower the lever so
you will complete the installafion of the
suction pad mount. (Fig.2)

3. Pass the coble from above in the suifc-
ble space and let it go out laterality. (Fig.3)

4. Position the anfenna on the support and

fight the screw with the screwdriver as in
figure. (Fig.4)

ATTENCION

(e support sur ventouse doit exclusivement
utilser quond le véhicule n'est pos dans le
mouvement. Avant o monigre d'agir 6 'in-
stallafion du supporf sur ventouse, ne choi-
sissez ovec | soin [0 position ol vous dési-
162 |e fixer. Ce support sur ventouse doit
axclusivement utiiser sur propre, sec, lisse
et pus - des surfaces poreuses. Il convient
tant @ surfaces métolligues que ceux dans
le verre. ?_“_a les rn.ﬂ:ﬁw mm tem-
pérature plus s
entre le jour et lo nuit _.&__Mn“_m_:_
de el support sur ventouse pour-
rait éire réduite jusqu'd pour ne
pas garantir son état de I'appui.

POSITIONNEMENT
1. Une fois vérifié que le levier est toumé
ascendant, placer succion pratection(bloc)
support oi vous voulez __waa__.wq et foisant
la-pression de deux doigfs sur le joint noir
_ss que des bétons bien d lo surfoce. (Si
2 support sut ventouse ne teste pas fidéle
bien 4 lo surface, se nettoie ce denier avec
un fissu légérement imbibé (rempé) d'alco-
ol et le laisse{quitte) pour sécher). (Fig.1)
2. Lo continuation de lo tenve d'oppuyé
m.ss main et de I'outre, boisse ke levier
onc vous ochéverez ['installafion du supe
port sur ventouse. (Fig.2)
3. Passer le cable de cidessus dons |'espace
appropré et le laisser sorti loterality. (Fig,3)
4. Placer |'ontenne sur |'appui et fortement

lo vis avec le tournevis comme dans la figu-
re. (Fig.4)

Accessori di Montaggio / Mountings and accessories

Supports et accessories

T170
Base in nylon UV resistente orientahile + estensione in alluminio 30 cm
4 way ratchet mount UV resistant nylon + aluminium extension 30 cm

Rotule en nylon renforcé orientable dans 4 directions + rallonge aluminium 30 cm |

T180
Supporto telescopico in alluminio 0.50 m diam. 25 mm
Aluminium telescopic mount 0.50 mt diam. 25mm (1')
Mat télescopique en aluminium 0.50 mt diam. 25 mm

T181
Supporto telescopico in alluminio 1.65 mt. diam. 25 mm
Muminium telescopic mount 1.65 mt. Diam. 25mm (1')
Mat télescopique en aluminium de 1.65m. diam 25 mm

T196
Supporto ventosa
Suction cup mount

Support sur venfouse

Vo147
Divisore 2 vie
2 way splitter
Repartiteur 2 sorties

Vel17
Alimentatore 220 V ac
220V ac adaptor european plug
220 V ac adaptateur prise europeene

T197
Adattatore per accendisigari input 12V d.c output 12V d.c 500 mA max
Sigarette ligther adapter input 12V d.c output 12V d.c 500 mA max
Prise type allume-cigares input 12V d.c output 12V d.c 500 mA max

RA 140
Passacavo per fetto permetie il passaggio di cavo e connettore
Roof ?mm thru for cable n:u connectors
Passe fil pour toit permit le passage du cable et son conecteur

V9144
Connettore dorato F femmina per cavo coussiale TV 6mm
Gold w_s& F female connector for 6 mm coax TV cable
Connecteur femelle F en or pour le cdble coaxial TV de 6 millimétres

|




Mobile TV Antenna
Manuale di installazione / Installation manual
L'installation d’antenne

Fig.8

ATTENZIONE: Se la superficie del veicolo nella quale I'ontenna sord installata non & paralleln ol fereno &
consigliobile modificome I'inclinozione grozie ol supporfo d'inclinazione regolabile, da Glomex fornito, in
matdo da oftenere le performance miglior.

ATTENTION: If the surface of the vehicle in which the antenna will be installed, is nat _am____m_ o the ground,
itis desirble to chonge the indination of the antenno thanks to the support for inclination adjustable roof,
which is furnished by Glomex, so you will get the best performances.

ATTENCIO: Si lo surface du véhicule dons lequel 'antenne sera instollée, n'est pas paralléle par ferre, il est
désirable de changer |'inclination des remerciements d'anfenne  I'appui pour |'inclinafion le toit réglable, qui
ast meublé (pourvu) por Glomex Srl, donc vous obfiendrez le meilleur fonctionnement.

INSTALLAZIONE DELLANTENNA

Fig. 1-2-3-4: Nel selezionare lu posizic-
ne migliore per I'antenna si deve fener
conto che:

® 5o nel punto pid alto possibile

* non ecceda olfre |o sogoma del veicalo

o sin instollata ol lato centrostroda per
evitore donni provocafi da romi di alberi

® sig in una pasizione tole che |"ontenno
che posso essere reclinato duronte |
lovaggi automatici

@ si il piii lontano possibile da port
metalliche e da alire antenne

® 5ig almeno alto 30 cm da tetfi cobina
meta

Fig. 5: Forare e installore il supporto
sigillondo i fori con i silicane.

Fig. 6: Inserire i covi nel foro metallico.
Alloggiare i cavi nelle feritoie del suppor-
to e awitore il fubo. Infine collocore
I'antenna sul fuba e serrare il collare o
vite.

Fig. 7: Possore il covo nello cobino
uttroverso lo guomizione della porta
come in figura.

Fig. 89: Installare |‘alimentotore nella
posizione piv convenzionale ollinfemo
del veicalo; inserirlo nel supporto fino ol
bloccaggio.

Inserire 1l cavo dell‘antenna nel connet-
tore sul loto sinistro. Collegare all'oli
mentazione , se si accende il led il cok
legamento & comefto. L'alimentatore &
protetto do un fusibile elettronico e per
¢io non pud essere donneggiato dalle
inversioni di polaritd.

ATTENZIONE

Nel caso in cui lo superficie dellabitaco-
lo nel quale si instollo 'antenna, non sia
Eau_,uc ol terreno, & ouspicabile varic-
e I'inclinazione dell’'ontenna. grazie ol
supporto per tefto ad inclinazione rego-
labile, do Glomex fomnito, cosi da ofte-

nere il mossimo delle performance.

ANTENNA'S INSTALLATION

Fig. 1-2-34: Choose the best location
o install the antenna considering the
follawing paints:

o i the highest position

® o not exceed the sides of the vehidle

® (I the side of the centre rood, to
ovoid domages caused by frees

 In o woy that allows fo redine it
during outomatic washing

o As far as possible from metal items or
other anfennas

® At the height of 30cm of least from
mefalic roof

Fig.5: Drill up ond install the mounting,
sealing the holes by silicone

Fig. 6: Insert the two cables into the
mounting pipe and house them. Then
screw-in the pipe ond finolly fit the
antenna fo the mounting by the collar
SCIEw.

Fig.7: Pass the cable with the connector
inside of the cabin fhrough the door’s
gosket, os showed in the fig,

Fig. 8-9: Installation of the power sup-
ply /amplifier

Fit the power supply mounfing in the
most convenient position, then insert
the power supply/amplifier unfil it is
blocked wup. Insert the coble with the
connector info the socket on the left
side of the pawer supply/amplifier
Connect the power line (12V). If the
led lights, the connection is correct. The
power supply is provided by an electro-
nic fuse, therefore connot be domaged
by the inversion of polority.

ATTENTION

If the surface of the vehicle in which the
anfenna will be installed, is not porallel
fo the ground, it is desirable to change
the inclination of the ontenna thanks to
the support for inclination odjustable
roof, which is supplied by Glomey, s
you will get the hest parformances.

L'INSTALLATION D'ANTENNE

Fig. 1-2-3 : Choisir le meilleur emploce-
ment en tenant compte des points i
dpres:

* Lendroit [ plus élevé,

® Ne pos déposser sur les cotés du
comion

® Penser aux arbres sur les bos cotés

® Prévoir de pouvoir incliner 'onfenne
pour les lavages

© Eloigner outont que possible des mas-
ses métalliques ou des autres onfennes

 Syrélever d'un moins 30 cenfimétres
du toit

Fig. 5 : Percez puis vissez le m:ﬁgz.
Assurez ['6fonchéité a 'oide de silicone

Fig. 6 : Passez les deux cble dans |o
cabine en le foisant passer por le joint
d'gtonchdité de lo porfiére.

Fig. 7 Introduire le coble duns lo cobi-
ne en le faisant passer par le joint
d'étanchéité de lo porfidre.

Fig. 8 : Instollation de I"alimentateur

Fixer le support dans un &t accessible.
Endlencher le boitier dans le support.
Mettre le cable muni de s fiche dons lo
prise gouche du boitier. Connectez e
cible o Ialimentafion (12V). Si le
voyant s'éclaire le bronchement est cor
rect. Le boitier est enfiérement profégé
contre les invarsion de polorité.

ATTENTION

Si In surface du véhicule dons lequel
I'ontenne sera installée, n'est pos parak
[8le por terre, il est désirable de changer
'inclination des remerciements d'onten-
ne & l'oppui pour I'inclination le toit
régloble, qui est meublé (pourvu) por
Glomex, donc vous obfiendrez le meil-
leur fonctionnement.




T180 e T181
Supporto telescopico / Telescopic Mount

Mat Télescopique

ESTENSIONE

Questo estensione & utilizzato per supportare onfenna sul tetto di
un veicolo, possando dol fefto e regolame dall‘intemo sia |'altezza
che o direzione,

Il diometro dell'estensione & 25.1 mm(1°) per cui si odatto perfetto-
mente olla moggior parfe di anfenne per carovan, barche e comion a
prescindere che siono direffive o ommidirezionali. || foro do fare sul
fetto deve overe un diometro di 43mm.

Lo sua lunghezza lo rende molfo flessibile nel by-possare i segnali
deboli & le immagini riflesse. Prolungando it covo all'antenna non
pegaiorerd il seqnale , parché il guodagno aumentato grozie allo
moggior oftezza, compenserd fole perditn.

POSIZIONAMENTO

|'ubicazione ideale dell'ontenna & nel punto pil alto e pils oceessibi-
le del veicolo, possibilmente in posizione centrale. Unc volta pasizio-
nata ['antenno non dovrebbe ecceder oltve lo sogoma del vaicolo.
Questa kit ho una staffo interno regolaile dallo paratia, stringenda
dallo bose dello stoffa, lo lunghezza del contrappeso pud essere
aumentata. £ meglio non awvitare completamente il supparto quan-
da Jo si fisso, perché cid non consentirebbe i regolarlo atfraversa o
parafig,

Il supparta infemo dovrebbe essere fissoto indicativomente a 50cm
(18') o 165m (60")dal tetto, per dore supporta allo prolungo
quando & complefomente esteso. Non montarlo ad una distanza infe-
fiore.

Possibilmente, |‘estensione andrebbe montato ollnterno del guorde-
obn, credenza o bogno per noscondere |'estensione.

ADATTAMENTO

Contrallare che il supporto intemo, regolabile offraverso lo paratic, non
sia completomente awitato alla base. Rappresenfa un punta imporfan-
e, sopratfutto se i tetto non & orizzontale af terreno, il fissoggio dello
flongia stagna inclinert lo prolunga in relazione all'angolo.

Non fissare il supporto interno ora, ma semplicemente si confrosse-
i il tetto dove sard posizienate lo prolungo.

Forare il tetto dall'interno per creare il foro centrole dove verrd pasi-
zianato la prolungo. Lo larghezza deve permettere il possaggio dello
flongia stagna.

Togliers il dado dalla flangio e inseriro ol di fuori, Stringere il dado
facendo pressione sul feffo,

Inserite la prolunga e stabilire dove posizionare il supporto intera,
tenendo presente che in un angalo 1l fondo dell'estensione si muove-
rd quando i rifroe.

Ora sigllate tutfi 7 fori con il silicone, allentate lo flngia stagna, e
sigillatelo al di softo, Stringete il dado per fissare comodamente o
flangia ol tefto.

nserire 1l filo ol centro, se ovete un‘ontenna che va sulla cma dello
prolunga, potete ufiizzare la proteziane farnita per sigillare se rimuo-
vete |'anfenna, Se I'ontenna invece & del tipo sulla prolunga, uiliz-
zore | protezione dell'olbero fornita per possare il covo nel possog:
gio framite la protezione e la quamiziane, & silicone questo foro,

EXTENSION

This mast is used for supparting the antenna on the roof of o vehi-
cle, by possing through the roof and being adjustable from the insi
de both the height and the direction of it. The diometer of the exten-
sion is 25.1 mm (1') so it perfectly fits the greatest part of corovan,
hots and tnuck antenna, both directional or omnidirectional types.
On the roof of the vehicle moke o hole of 43mm. Its length mokes
it very flexible fo by-pass the weak signals und the reflected images.
Adding extra coble fo your anfenna, the signal will not decrease, os
the extra height gained will more than compensate for the loss.

POSITIONIG

The ideal location is s high os possible with easy access, the anten-
na when fitted should nof overlop the sides of the vehicle. Fit
fowards the side of the vehicle that is nearest fo the center of the
rond to ovoid domage. However if driving infercontinental on both
sides of the rood, fit to the middle of the vehicle if possible.

Fit os for os possible from other metul items.

The kit has an odjustable interal bulkhead brocket, by screwing out
from the bose of the bracket, the length of stand off con be increa-
sed. s best not o hove the bracket screwed fully tight when fixing,
as this will not allow you any odjustment towards the bulkhend.
The internal brocker should be fitted cpproximately 50cm (18°) o
165em (60°) lower from the roof, fo allow support to the mast
when it is extended fo its full height. Do nof mount it out of reach.
|deally the mount should be inside o wardrobe, cupboard or foilet fo
contein the most when refracted.

FITTING

Check that the inside bracket, odjustable through the bulkhead, is
nof complately screwed fo the bose. It represents an impartent point,
above oll if the roof is nat horizantal to the ground os tightening of
the waterfight flange will move the mast in relatianship fo the angle.
Do not fix the intemal bracket yet, but simply mark the roof where
the mast will be posifioned.

Till up through the raof from the inside fo create the centval hole

where the most will be positioned and widen the hole fo fit the pos-

snge of the woterfight flange. Remove the fightening nuf from the
flonge and insert it from the outside. Tighten the nut clamping
moking pressure on the roof.

Insert the mast ond establish it where the position the infernol brac-
ket should be , remembering that af on angle the bottom of the
axtension will move when if refracted.

Now seal all the hales with the siicane, slacken off the watertight
fiange, and seal undermeath with siicone. Tighten the nut to fosten
the flange snugly fo the roaf.

Insert the cable to the mast, if you have on antenna that fits over
the top of the mast, you con use the protection supplied fo seal the
mast: if you remove the antenna. If instead your antenna s of the
type that clomps around the mast, use the mast protection supply
fo pass thraugh the cop and silicone seal this hole.

EXTENSION

La rallonge est utilisée pour soutenir |'anfenne sur le toit d'un véhi
ule, en 1 par le foit et étant régluble de |'intérieur tont hau-
teur que lo direction de celo. Le diométre de ['extension est 25.4 mik
imétres (1) donc il adapte parfaitement la parfie lo plus grande de
coravane, des bateaux et 'antenne de camion, &fre ils des fypes
Directionnels ou omnidirectionnels. Sur le foif du véhicule font un
trou de 43mm. So longueur fuit trés fexible les signoux foibles et
les images reflétées. En ojoutant le cdble supplémentaire  vatre
antenne, le signal ne diminuera pas, comme lo houteur supplémen-
taire gognée fera(sern) plus qu'indemniser de lu perte.

LOCATION

L'emplocement idéal est aussi hout comme possible ovec ['accds
fibre, I'ontenne quond adapté ne devioit pas enchevaucher les cités
du véhicule. Convenable vers le ¢t du véhicule qui est le plus pro
che ou centre de ln route pour éuiter des dégéits. Cependant en con-
duisont interconfinental des deux cétés de ln route, ollez ou milieu
du véhicule si possible.

Convenable outont 4_5 possible d'outres arficles de métal. Le kit a
une parenthizse de cloison inferne réglable, en vissant de la bose de
lo parenthése, o longueur d'oboufit & une imposse peut &ire oug:
menté. Il est le meilleur de ne pus ovoir lo porenthése o vissé enfie-
rement serré en fixant, comme cela ne vous permetiro pos d'ojuste:
ment vers lo cloison.

L mna:aﬁm inferne devrait étre odapiée cpproximativement S0cm
(T8") 0 165¢cm (60 ") plus bos du toit, permettre I'oppui du mat
quand il est prolongé (&tendu) 6 sa pleine houteur. Ne le montez pos
hors de portée.

Idéolement le support devrait tre d l'inférieur d'une garde-robe, le
huffet ou la foilette d contein le mar quond rétracte.

ADAFTANT

Le Confrle de |o porenthése intérieure, réglable por la cloisan, n'est
pas complatement vissée  lu base. Il représente un point important,
fiar dessus tout i le toif n'est pos horizontal (terre) comme le res-
serrement du rebord imperméable o ['eau déplacern la rallonge dans
le ropport & I'ongle. Ne fixez pos lo porenthése interne encore, mais
marquez simplement le toit od o a_u_oém ser placé,

lara _e__wa en haut por le toit de I'intérieur pour créer le frou centrol
o lo rallonge sera plocé et largiro le trou pour adopter le passage
du rebord imperméable o |'eau. Enlevez lo noix(]'écrou) s ridissant
du rehord et insérezde de I'extérieur. Semez le semoge de
noix{d'écrou) faisant lo pression sur le foif.

Insérez lo rallonge et &tublissez-e i lo position lo porenthése infer-
ne devrait &he, se le roppelont & un angle le fond(bas) de |'exter-
sion se déplacern quond il s'est réfracte.

Scellez muintenant tous les trous ovec lo silicone, diminuez du rebord
imperménble @ |'eou et le cachet audessous avec lo silicone. Serrez
|0 noix(|'écrou) pour attacher le rebord conforfablement au foit,
Insérez le cable ou rollonge, i vous avez une antenne qui vo sur lo
rallonge, vous pouvez utiiser lo pratection fournie pour seeller lu rab
longe; si veus enlevez |'ontenne. Si ou lieu de cela votre anfenne o
du type qui sere autour du la rallonge, I'uffisafion ln provision de
protection de la rallonge pour posser par le chapeau et la silicone
scelle ce trou,




| Glomex Antenne TV Mobili |

Domande/risposte riguardo le antenne:
T480 (Oasis), C3779 (Panorama), Z221 (Horizon), Z333 (Destination)

Dov'é consigliato montare I'antenna TV Glomex?

E' consigliato montarla nel punto pit alto possibile e libero
da ogni ostacolo.

Che tipo di cavo & consigliato usare?

E'importante usare solo 3C-2V, un cavo a doppia scherma-
tura e a bassa attenuazione. Raccomandiamo inoltre di
utilizzare cavo per la distribuzione del segnale TV o per
satellite.

Come posso capire se il cavo & a bassa perdita
oppure no?

Un cavo a bassa perdita & di alta qualita se ha un isolante
centrale bianco e il cavo pit intemo & opaco e solido.

Che tipo di connettore si dovrebbe usare?

Usare solo un connettore F dorato per cavo TV 5mm

Come faccio a mettere il connettore all'interno
della base dell'antenna?

All'interno dalla scatola Glomex dell'amplificatore c'@ un
attrezzo di plastica sagomato che permette di avvitare il
connettore allinterno dell'antenna e di essere estratto una
volta terminata l'operazione.

Dove dovrebbe essere installato
I'amplificatore?

L'amplificatore dovrebbe essere installato in un luogo
asciutto e ventilato che permette di avere facile accesso al
pomello del guadagno.

Che tipo di alimentazione elettrica serve per
alimentare I'amplificatore?

Si pud utilizzare o I'alimentazione prelevata direttamente
dalla batteria a 12 Volt oppure si pud acquistare il T197
adattatore per accendisigari.

Quante TV possono funzionare utilizzando una
sola antenna TV Glomex?

Utilizzando lo splitter V9147 si possone vedere due TV ,
oppure anche di piu utilizzando une splitter multiuscita.

| fulmini possono danneggiare l'antenna
Glomex ?

5i, se i fulmini cadono molto vicini al caravan, camper o
camion che sia.

| Glomex Mobile TV Antennas )

Installation Troubleshooting Guide for Antenna Model:
T480 (Oasis), C3779 (Panorama), Z221 (Horizon), Z333 (Destination)

Where | bestto install my new Clomex TV Antenna

Your Antenna should be mounted free and dear of any ok das high as possible

‘What cable should | use?

Itisimporantmuseonly 3C-2V Twin Scresn lowloss cable We recommend thatyou use only 3
Satuils Grade quality cable

{Mows can | tell a cable is eithier low loss or ot

Ahigh quiality low [oss cable will have awhite foam center insulator
where a lower grade of cable will be opagueand solid

What type of connector should | use?

Use onfyan “F type connector either atwist on o a on ks good Gold Plated connectons are the best

How do | get the “F connecior into the base of the antenna?

Included in your Glarnex TV Antenna package is a flack plasticroot; this 1ol is desigred
to slide over the coax and grip the connector so it may be twisted on

Where should the amplifier be installed?

.__....lmn_n__m! should be installed i a drywell vennlared place that provides easy acces 1o
the gain

Wht power supplywill Lneed to power iy amplifier?

Youganuseeither 12 Voltor youcan purchase the T197 cigarette ighter adapter
ar the V8117 220 V -nsu_._

Hewermany TV sets can be operated froma single Glomex VB130TV Antenna?

Two TV sats by the V8147 splitter or mare with multiway splitter

CantheGlomex TV antenna be damaged by lightning?

Yes, IT the lighiling happsis véry ciose to the truck or caravan

My Antenna is experiending a lot of "ghasting”

Checkand make surs that It is not mounted on a flat metal surface s this will cause reflection
of the signal and thus "ghesting™

| have installe dthe antenna and | do not get the local station.
What should | do?

First, gather a listofthe ft s ugh the station
Tvand ncontrol foreach station. his exercise you vall hase
ﬂnﬁ@ﬂﬁnﬁ“i::nﬁ?ﬂg:u%.ﬂ.ﬁ it *

Why da | have to adjust the gain control?

you have many differmnt factors affecting your reception, ifyou are very close Ioa
ggﬁs&:ﬂnﬁ@mﬂ%dﬁ?ﬂihﬂ:sﬁﬁﬁﬁ:ﬁn inyou
will nesd. Inmarinas with a lot of saiiboats and largeryachts, youwill have a lot of signal

and you will have the ability to adjust the gain accordingly

| can see no difference in the picture when | adjust the gain control

Em&aluu.ﬁ EW!NBH.EEE g.sﬂ:ﬂﬁ
surethe u.du!.c.dnsﬂh! is ONI Lo gt

lam still geting a lot of Interferences in my picture and | have adjusted the
gain control accordingly

Goaround your vehicle and check the connections you have instafled,
Make sure thatymu have connected theconnectars properly

How do | tell if have installed a connector property?

Make hat the conductor is long er h .2..4!“..3!
Also, check and maka surethere is noshi g the cer in bie, fthere
is a “short” you will see a strand touching the center wire

| recaive the pictures on the TV from the antenna but | cnnot get iy VCRfshore
Connection/Satsllitato display on my TV

First make sure that the TV is seton the proper channel orvides insput line. Secondly, incase

ofthe Horizon antenna ks in the “shore” position

La mia antenna capta immagini sdoppiate,
causate dalla riflessione.

Assicurarsi che non sia montata su di una superficie piatta e
metallica, perché questa potrebbe essere la causa della
riflessione del segnale e quindi dello sdoppiamento di
immagini.

Ho installato I'antenna ma non riesco a ricevere
il segnale locale. Cosa devo fare?

In primo luogo stilare una lista delle emittenti che si dovreb-
bero ricevere in quella determinata area. Poi posizionarsi su
agni singolo canale e ricercare il guadagno necessario per
ottenere la miglior visione di ogni singolo canale.

( Glomex TV Antennes Mobile )

Questions/réponses concernant les antennes:
T480 (Oasis), C3779 (Panorama), Z221 (Horizon), Z333 (Destination)

Quel es! le melllsur emplacemant pour mon antenne TV?

Votre antenna TV doit &tre éloignée de tout piat ou mélailique ef p
le plus haut possible,

Quel cible dois-je utiliser?

I est important d'utifiger uniquemant du clble 3C-2V faible perta.

Perché devo regolare il guadagno?

Ci sono diversi fattori che possono interferire con la
ricezione. Se per esempia ci si trova vicino ad un ripetitore, il
guadagno di cui si necessita & decisamente inferiore di
quello necessario altrove. Pils lontano ci si trova, di pid
guadagna si ha bisagne.

Comment puise reconnaitrs un cible faibls perte?

Un cable faible parte da bonne qualité a une mousse blanche Isclants au centre
du cble. Alors qu'un cdble de moindre qualité 4 un isolant opague.

Qual lype de connecteurs dois-je uliliser?

Utilissz un connecteur de typs "F", de préférence plaqué or pour une meilleurs connexion

Comment puis-je brancher e connectesr "F* dans I'smbasa de fantenne?

Avec votre antening Glomex ast livré un pulll en plastiqus noir psrmettant 0y insérer
le céble et de visser ls connacteur.

Ol dois-je instalisr 'ampiificatsur?

L'amplificateur dois &tre installé dans un endroit sec et ventilé et permettant I'acoés
au bouton de réglage du gain an fagade.

Quelle tension d'alimantation est nécessaire pour Famplificateur?

Vous pouvez connacter votre amplificateur sur le 12V ou vous acherés le T197

Non noto differenze nelle immagini anche dopo
aver modificato il guadagno,

Controllare che la corrente giunga all’amplificatore
(verificare nell'apposito pannello di controllo che
I'interruttore sia ON)

Estce que lantenne TV peut tre délétord par fa foudre?

Naon grice & sa forme el par le fait qu'sucun dlément interne n'attire |a foudre.

Limage rague sat comems dadoublas

Verifiez ot assurez.vous qus I prés d'un plat

T T
o& qui provoquerall la réflexion du signal et le dédoublement de image.

Continuo a ricevere un sacco di interferenze e
ho gia verificato accuratamente che
I'amplificatore e il guadagno sono corretta-
mente regolati.

Verificare che le connessioni fatte precedentemente siano
state fatte in maniera appropriata.

J'ai Installé 'antenne Glomax el je ne capte pas les chaines locales

Tout d'abord 'assurer des chalnes qu'il est possible de recevoir dans votra zone.

Ensuite, rechercher la chaine sur votre TV puis sjuster I gain grace au bouton &n

Mﬂ...n_nm de ampiificateur, Il peut #ire nécessaire d'ajuster la gain en fonction de chaqus
alne,

Come faccio a sapere se ho fatto le connessioni
correttamente?

Verificare che il conduttore sia lungo abbastanza per
inserirlo all'interno del connettore TV o dell'amplificatore.
Assicurarsi poi che non ci sia un filo della calza che tocchi
I'anima centrale del cavo.

Pourquol dois-je ajuster le gain?

1]
Vous avez diffdrents facteurs pouvant affecter a ré . Si voue tes

proche d'un émetteur, vous davez réglar le gain w:ﬂwm:ﬂ:_._a.vn:mm les ports, @ mal
des voiiers ol les vedettes peuvent créer des réflexions du , vous devrsz
Ega_cn!.r_w. pour uns réception sptimum. Au mouiliage, Il est probabie que

Je ne vois aucune différence de rdcaption lorsgue j'ajusts is gain

|

o
Vérifiez que voire amplificateur e&l bien sous tension (vérifier lectrig:
ot que lntarrupteur a5t bien sur ON), { el A

Je capte oujours des interférences 4 écran méme en ajurstant ie gain.

Faite In lour da volre instailation et vérilier loutes vos connexions.

Ricevo le immagini TV dall'antenna, ma non
riesco a ricevere il VCR o 'uscita del ricevitore
satellitare.

In primo luoge assicurarsi che la TV sia sintonizzata sul
programma che si vuole vedere.

Commaent puis-e savoir si toutes mes connaxions sont corractes?

Assurez-vous que le conducteur Saa.m_ du cébie ast bien asaex lang pour pénélrar
dans le connecteur de la TV ou de 'amplificateur. Assurez-vous égalemant qus s
tressa du clbla ne touche pas le conducteur cantral,

14

Ja regois a TV vis mon antenna mais je n'arive pas & recevoir les
Images provenant des autres sourcss (magnétoscope, lecteur video, ..).

Tout d'abord vérifier que vitre TV est bien sur le ton canal vidéo. S| vous possédez
une antenne Horizon, tourner s bouton de gain de famplificateur en position "share”.




GARANZIA

Garanzia a vita per le antenne omnidirezionali e direzionali lIsolo per mod. “Destination). Glomex garanfisce i propri prodotti contro
uti i difetti derivanti dalla qualita delle materie prime e dolla fabbricazione per tutto il tempo in cui il prodotto resta di proprieta del
|'acquirente originario.

La responsabilita di Glomex all'interno di questa garanzia si limita alla riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto difettoso. Nessun prodot-
fo sara riparato o sosfituito senza previa autorizzazione scritta da parte di Glomex o dei propri legali rappresentanti. La riparazione o la
sosfituzione ovrd luogo esclusivamente dopo un esame che stabilisca che 'origine del difetto e imputabile alla qualita della materia prima
o olla fabbricazione. Glomex non potrd in alcun caso essere ritenuta responsubile per danni sugilir per costi di installuzione o per cosii
di alira natura relafivi oll'ufilizzo del prodotta fabbricato du Glomes, sia che le istruzioni di installazione vengana o non vengano segui-
fe. Tutti i costi di trasporto per il materiole ritornato o sosfituito rimangono a carico dell'acquirente. Glomex non sara tenuta ad effetiue-
re la riparazione o lu sostituzione dei prodotti per danni provecati o causa di incendi o di fenomeni noturali, né per quelli derivanti do
una non corretia installazione (compresa Iinversione di polorita). Questa garanzia sostituisce tutte le altre, esplicite o implicite. E' richie-
sto una prova d'acquisto.

Una garanzia di due o fre anni viene applicata a tutte le alire ontenne in bose alle indicazioni del catalogo.

WARRANTY

Lifetime warranty for omni-directional antennos and directional (for mod. Destination only). Glomex warrants its products fo be free
of defects in materiols and workmanship for os long as the products remains the propeﬂ{:}’lhe urcilginul purchaser. Glomex's obbliga-
fion under this worranty is limited to repair or replace defective producis. No material will be repaired or replaced without written uufﬂo—
rization from Glomex or its assigned representafives.

Repair or replacement will be made onﬁ/ after an examinafion indicates defective material or workmanship of time of manufacture,
Glomex is in no event liable for consequentiol damages, installation cosis or costs of any nature incurred os o result of the use of the
products monufactured by Glomex, whether used in accordance with insiructions or not. All shipping costs on returned materials are
responsability of the purt‘user. Glomex is not liable for repair or replacement of any products damaged by lightning or any other nafu-
rol phenomenon or incorrect installation including reverse polarity connections.

This warranty is in lieu of all others either expressed or implied. Proof of purchase is required.

Two or three years warranty apply on other antennos as indicated on the catalogue.

Garantie & vie pour antennes omnidirectionnelles et directionnelles (Seulement modele « Destinafion »). Glomex garantit tous ses pro-
duits contre tous défouts pouvant survenir sur lo qualité de lo matiere premisre ef de lo fabrication aussi longtemps que le produit reste
lo propriété de |'acquéreur original.

l'oﬂligmion de garantie de Glomex se limite o lu simple réporation ou remplacement des produits défectueux. Aucun produit ne sera réparé
ou remplacé sans |'autorisation écrite préalable de Glomex ou de ses représentants légaux. [.u répurafion ou le remplacement sera fait unique-
ment aprés un examen étublissant ['origine du défout comme étant imputable @ lu qualité de lo matiére premiére ou de lo fabrication.
Glomex rie pourra en aucun cas étre fenu pour responsable des dommages résultants, des frais d'instulﬁlﬁun ou de fous outres frais de fou-
tes natures induites por ['vsage de produits fobriqués pur Glomex, que ?es instructions d'installation ou d'usage cient été ou non suivies.
Tous frais de transports pour le matériel retourné ou échangé restent a lu charge de ['acquéreur. Glomex ne pourra étre tenu o réparer
ou remplacer fouf produit endommage rur |a foudre ou tout autre phénoméne naturel, ni les dégats occasionnés par une instollation
incorrecte y compris les inversions de polarité. Cefte garantie se substitue  foutes les autres, implicites ou explicites. Une preuve d'achat
nominale est exigée.
Comme indigué ﬂnns le catalogue, une garantie e deux ou frois ans est oppliquée d autres modles d' antennes.

The equipment will be replaced in warranty only and exclusively after
Glomex quality department approval.

Should any dispute rise, the place of jurisdiction will be exclusively Ravenna, Italy.

The warranty is carried out by:
Glomex S.r.l.
Via Faentina 165/G 48100 Ravenna, ltaly
Phone +39 0544 500377 Fax +39 0544 500420 sales@glomex.it
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